
FRUIT HEIGHTS CITY 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Fruit Heights City Council will hold a
Public Hearing on Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at 7 pm in the council chambers of 
City Hall located at 910 S. Mountain Road, Fruit Heights, Utah 84037. 

PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

• Adopt Updated Fruit Heights City Consolidated Fee Schedule

See more information on the pages below.
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Business License Fees 

Apartments: 

New Application plus per unit 

Base Renewal plus per unit 

Change of Business Name 

Commercial 

New Business Application 

Renewal 

Home Occupation: 

New Business Application 

Renewal 

Home Daycare or Pre-School Required Plan Check and Inspection (+New Application or Renewal Fee) 

Home Occupation Low Impact: (based on review of application, not subject to licensing fees 

New Business Application 

Renewal 

Hotel: 

New Application plus per 
unit 

Base Renewal plus per unit 

Lost License 

Mobile Home Parks: 

New Application plus per 
unit 

Base Renewal plus per unit 

Single Family Dwelling Rental 

New Application 

Renewal 

15 days after notice from the city if still non-complaint: $250.00 

Solicitation License: 

New Application (expires 1 year from application date) 

Ongoing non-compliance: $100 per day until compliance is achieved 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

75.00 

10.00 

30.00 

10.00 

15.00 

150.00 

100.00 

75.00 

25.00 

per unit 

per unit 

150.00 each 

20.00 

10.00 

50.00 

10.00 

5.00 

75.00 

10.00 

30.00 

10.00 

150.00 

25.00 

150.00 

per unit 

per unit 



Certification of Copies 

City Building 

Code Enforcement 

Solicitation without license per offense 

Temp/Event 

For Profit 

Non Profit 

The following fee are to be established by Resolution from the Fruit Heights City Council 

Alcoholic Beverages 

Agriculture Vendors 

Christmas Tree Sales 

'Fireworks Sales 

Itinerant or Transient Merchants 

Mechanical & Electronic Amusement Devices 

Pawnbrokers 

Sexually Oriented Businesses 

GRAMA Research, Compilation, editing, etc. 

First 30 min 

Additional time (one hour min.) 

Basement Rental 

Deposit 

Hourly 

Hourly 

(Resident) 

(Non-Resident) 

Refundable if left clean and no damage 

Regulatory Signs 

Street Name Signs 

Sign Permit Fees: 

Permanent: 

Attached 

Detached 

Temporary: 

Attached 

Detached 

Current cost and install 

Current cost and install 

Sign Reclaiming Fee: Temporary signs which are confiscated for code violations may be reclaimed by paying: 

First Offense 

Additional Offenses 

Weed Mowing Charge: 

Hourly rate 1 hour minimum plus 
C0,8 lr.r a,,,.r,h ♦if'l"IO ,-.if.I, ic, ro,...11irl"'!lorl ♦r. ""'"".," """""'a.I r,J f"ll.r,..no.+,, 

Additional Administration 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

250.00 

65.00 

30.00 

150.00 

150.00 

150.00 

450.00 

150.00 

225.00 

750.00 

750.00 

2.00 

No Charge 

per location 

As per GRAMA Requirements 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

150.00 

10.00 per hour 

$20.00 per hour 

50.00 

400.00 

650.00 

90.00 

125.00 

75.00 

75.00 

10.00 

25.00 

each sign 

each sign 

250.00 per hour 





Development Impact Fees 

Documents/ Reports 

Dog License Fee: 

Excavation Permit Fee 

Base Rate 

Water Usage 

$ 

2025 

22.00 

Water Service to customers outside the boundaries of the city will be charge double the base rate 

Commercial Development Impact will be calculated by Engineer 

Park Impact Fee 

Mobile Home Pad 

Mull Family Structure 

Single Family Structure 

Sewer Impact Fee 

Mobile Home Pad 

Mull Family Structure 

Single Family Structure 

Storm Water Impact Fee 

Mobile Home Pad 

Mull Family Structure 

Single Family Structure 

Water Impact Fee 

Mobile Home Pad 

Mull Family Structure 

Single Family Structure 

Budget Report 

Business License listing Financial 

Report 

General plan 

Public Works Standards Subdivision 

Ordinance 

Zoning Ordinance 

Zoning Code Chapters 

License Fee 

Kennel Fee 

Kennel renewal fee 

Current Public Works Standards 

Base Permit Fee 

Current Adopted Fee 

Set by Central Davis Sewer District 

Current Adopted Fee 

Current Adopted Fee 

one copy free to a city resident upon request 

one copy free to a city resident upon request 

Adopted Tier Rate Schedule 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,115.00 per pad 

1,115.00 per unit 

1,115.00 per lot 

2,400.00 per pad 

2,400.00 per unit 

2,400.00 per lot 

1,683.72 per pad 

1,683.72 per unit 

1,683.72 per lot 

8,912.93 per pad 

8,912.93 per unit 

8,912.93 per lot 

5.00 each 

2.00 each 

5.00 each 

20.00 each 

25.00 each 

25.00 each 

25.00 each 

1.50 each 

Established by Davis County Animal Care 

Established by Davis County Animal Care 

Established by Davis County Animal Care 

100.00 













Vandalism 

Storm Water Permit Fee 

City SWPPP Application Fee 

UPDES State Permit Application Fee 

Storm Water Permit Bond 

Permit Reinstatement Fee (after STOP WORK ORDER) 

$ 

$ 

135.00 

450.00 

$700 + $1, 100/acre ( not to exceed $4,000) 

$ 300.00 

Storm Water Permit Violation Minimum Fines: ( could be up to $1,000.00 per violation per day) 

Violation Initial Offense 2nd Offense 3rd Offense 

Lapse of UPDESA Permit Coverage $60.00 per month out of coverage 

SWPPP not Posted On Sile $ 100.00 $ 200.00 $ 400.00 

Tracking of soil off site $ 100.00 $ 200.00 $ 400.00 

Housekeeping Violations $ 100.00 $ 200.00 $ 400.00 

BMP's not installed as shown on SWPPP $ 100.00 $ 200.00 $ 600.00 

Not completing On Site Inspections $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

Uncontrolled Storm Water around site $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

Improper Chemical Storage $ 150,00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

Soil/Construction Material Stacked On Impervious Surface $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

improper Sediment Control $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

Improper Outhouse location/not staked down $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 600.00 

Failure to Maintain Records of SWPPP $ 200.00 $400.00 with STOP WORK ORDER 

Illegal Discharge from site $ 300.00 $600.00 with STOP WORK ORDER 

$600.00 with STOP WORK ORDER 

$500.00 with STOP WORK ORDER 

$500.00 with STOP WORK ORDER 

Improper Concrete Washout $ 300.00 

Failure to Obtain a Permit 

Failure to Implement the SWPPP 

* 3rd Offense will be accompanied with a STOP WORK ORDER

• Fines are minimums and can be adjusted to compensate for the severity of the infraction

Storm Water Illicit Discharge Cleanup Fee Actual Costs $ 200.00 minimum 

In addition to the above fees, the developer will also pay any Engineering cost. 

Single Lot or Parcel Residential Construction Cleaning Fee (sweeping, tracking, etc.) Actual Costs $ 200.00 minimum 

Minimum Fine $ 500.00 plus restitution 
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